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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

February 19, 2015 at 5:30 p.m. Council Chambers - Room #115
ROLL CALL
MINUTES TO BE APPROVED: 8/28/14

9/25/14

12/19/14

REPORTS, RESOLUTIONS, AND COMMUNICATIONS:

o Election of Officers — 2015
- Current President — Sue Aquila
- Current Vice President — Barre Klapper

. Barbara McKinney, City Legal Department - Ethics Policy presentation
PETITIONS CONTINUED TO: March 26, 2015
. CU/V-3-15 Monroe County Commissioners

312 N. Morton St.

Request: Conditional use approval to allow a Work Release Center (Jail).
Also requested is a variance from access standards.

Case Manager: Pat Shay

PETITIONS:

. V-40-14 Motels of Bloomington, LLC (Home 2 Suites by Hilton)
1410 N. Walnut St.
Request: Variance from front, side and rear yard parking setback
standards for a new hotel. Also requested are variances from entrance and
drive standards as well as maximum height.
Case Manager: Eric Greulich

) Uv-41-14 GP-GMS Bloomington, LLC
111 S. Lincoln St.
Request: Use variance to allow a surface parking lot in the Commercial
Downtown (CD) zoning district.
Case Manager: Jim Roach

o UV-45-14 Patricia lerino
3900 E. Stonegate Dr.
Request: Use variance to allow an accessory apartment within a single-
family Planned Unit Development (PUD).
Case Manager: Beth Rosenbarger

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 1 February 19, 2015
Next Meeting Date: March 26, 2015
Filename: I:\common\developmentreview\bza\agenda



Innovative Surgical Designs

3903 S. Walnut St.

Request: Use variance to allow light industrial use in the Commercial
Arterial (CA) zoning district.

Case Manager: Jim Roach

Yaling Huang

1801 E. Hillside Dr.

Request: Variance from maximum height standards for a fence.
Case Manager: Jim Roach

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS February 19, 2015
Next Meeting Date: March 26, 2015
Filename: I:\common\developmentreview\bza\agenda




BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-40-14
STAFF REPORT DATE: February 19, 2015
Location: 1410 N. Walnut St.

PETITIONER: Motels of Bloomington, LLC (Home 2 Suites by Hilton)
1220 Brookville Way

CONSULTANT: Angela Parker
116 W 6™ Street, Bloomington, IN

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a variance from front, side, and rear parking
setbacks, entrance and drive standards, and height standards to allow the construction
of a 107 room hotel.

Required Proposed
Front Parking Setback 20’ behind building 45’ from property line
Side Yard Parking Setback 30’ 7-15
Rear Yard Parking Setback 30’ 7-15
Entrance Setback 100’ 75
Driveway Angle >45 degrees Parallel
Building Height 50’ 67’
BACKGROUND:
Area: 2.2 acres
Current Zoning: CA
GPP Designation: Community Activity Center
Existing Land Use: Vacant
Proposed Land Use: Hotel
Surrounding Uses: North — Single and Multifamily residences

West — Miller Showers Park
East - Single and Multifamily residences
South — Restaurant

SUMMARY: The property is located at 1410 N. Walnut St. and is zoned Commercial
Arterial (CA). There is a surface parking lot on the property that was associated with the
former restaurant use. This parking is accessed from drivecuts on both E. 17" St. and
N. Walnut St. There is a low quality vegetated fence row along the perimeter of the
property with one higher quality mature tree. There are no other known environmental
features on the site. The property slopes downward from east to west with
approximately 22’ of elevation change from the southeast corner to the northwest corner
of the site. This elevation change presents a challenge for site redevelopment. An
additional challenge for development occurs because the corner property at the
intersection of 17th and Walnut Streets is in separate ownership and has not been
aggregated for the petition. The Plan Commission voted 6-0 at the February 9, 2015
meeting to approve the proposed site plan approval (SP-32-14) contingent upon BZA
approval of the requested variances.




The petitioner is proposing to construct a new 66,000 sqg. ft. hotel on the property with
107 rooms and 107 parking spaces. The location of the existing drive cut on 17" St. is
proposed to remain in its current location. The curb ramps adjacent to the drive cut will
be brought into compliance with ADA standards. The existing drive cuts on Walnut St.
will be removed and one new drive cut will be installed further north. A new 5 wide
concrete sidewalk and tree plot is required along the property frontage on Walnut St.
and has been shown on the site plan. There is an existing monolithic sidewalk along the
north side of 17™ St. that extends across this property. The petitioner is proposing to
utilize permeable pavers for the parking spaces and asphalt for the drive aisles in order
to meet maximum impervious surface requirements. Stormwater will be directed to
Miller Showers Park on the west side of Walnut St.

The petitioner is requesting the following variances as part of this project:

1) Front Yard Parking Setback- Due to the shape of the property, the location
of the proposed hotel, and the fact that the corner property is not part of this
petition site, there is a portion of the proposed parking area that is not located
20’ behind the front of the hotel along 17" St. The parking area will be 45’
from the property line along 17" St. and almost 60’ from the edge of
pavement.

2) Side and Rear Yard Parking Setback- The required parking setback is 30’
from the side and rear property lines. The petitioner is requesting a variance
to allow a side and rear parking setback ranging from 7’ to 15'.

3) Entrance and Drive Standards-

a. Driveway Setback: The property is required to have 100’ between
adjacent driveways and the petitioner is requesting to allow the drive
cut on 17" St. to be reused in its current location.

b. Driveway less than 45 degrees from parallel: The UDO prohibits an
entrance or drive to be less than 45 degrees from parallel to the
adjacent street right-of-way. The petitioner is requesting a variance to
allow a portion of the driveway to be parallel to the street to access
adjacent parking aisles.

4) Height Standards- The UDO has a 50’ height limit in this zoning district. As a
combined result of increasing the amount of building wall fagcade along Walnut
St., to provide a pedestrian entrance and the lighted tower elements at each
corner, the proposed building is approximately 67’ tall.

SITE PLAN ISSUES:

Architecture/Design: The hotel will have brick, stacked stone, and limestone finish
along all four sides with sections of EIFS along the horizontal and vertical accent bands.
This property's elevated location along Walnut St. makes the proposed building highly
visible from Walnut St, as well as from College Ave. across Miller Showers Park. The
main entrance for guests is on the east side of the building adjacent to the parking area.
A second entrance for pedestrians is located on the west side of the building adjacent to
Walnut St. As a result of the grade change across the site and in order to avoid creating
a large retaining wall along the street level frontage, the petitioner has extended the
facade of the building to the same elevation as Walnut Street. However, in order to



minimize the amount of excavation of bedrock, half of the ground floor facade does not
have useable space behind it. Those portions of the ground floor, north of the entrance,
will utilize spandrel glass in place of window void. From the entrance on Walnut St,
there will be an internal hallway and plaza/seating area with large windows along the
area south of the entrance that connects to the internal elevators. This extended facade
and Walnut Street streetscape were thoroughly discussed during the Plan Commission
hearings to arrive at the current proposal. The Plan Commission found a building facade
that extended to the same level as Walnut Street highly desired to achieve a more
pedestrian friendly design that complimented the street. The increase in overall height
of the building as a result of the extended fagade was not seen as a negative impact to
the project.

The petitioner has submitted elevations for all four sides of the building. These
elevations have been included in the packet. The building will be finished with brick and
limestone with sections of EIFS for accent. The roof will be flat with a raised parapet to
hide mechanicals. As mentioned, additional details have been added to provide more
modulation along the facade. In addition, the extension of the parapet and new awnings
would allow the building to meet the architecture requirements of the UDO. The location
of the pedestrian entrance in the center of the building and detailing around the
entrance help make this a prominent feature of the building. The increased modulation
between the walls and extended parapet break up the massing of the building and
create distinct features as required by the UDO.

Access: As previously mentioned, the property would be accessed by the current drive
cut on 17™ St and one new drive cut on Walnut St. There are 2 existing drive cuts on
Walnut St. that will be removed and replaced with a new drive cut located further north.
The existing drive cut on 17" St. does not meet the required 100’ separation from the
existing drive cut for the apartments to the east. However, it has been located as far
from that driveway as possible to still meet the 150’ separation from the Walnut St.
intersection. The Fire Department has expressed support for the second entrance on
17" Street as it provides an additional emergency access point from a separate street
frontage.

Landscaping: With the construction of the new building and parking area, the property
would be required to meet all landscaping requirements. The petitioner has submitted a
landscape plan that closely meets UDO requirements, however minor adjustments are
still needed. A condition of approval has been included that the petitioner will continue to
work with staff to revise the landscape plan. The petitioner is proposing to utilize
permeable pavers for the parking spaces to improve stormwater quality and meet
impervious surface coverage requirements. Street trees are required not more than 40’
from center along both street frontages and have been shown on the proposed
landscape plan.

Parking: The UDO allows for a maximum of one parking space per lodging room for a
maximum of 107 parking spaces. The petitioner has shown 107 parking spaces for this
site. Since the property is zoned Commercial Arterial and the adjacent properties to the
east are zoned Residential High-Density Multifamily (RH), the base setback for parking
is 15’ from side and rear property lines. However, this setback is increased an additional
15’ as part of the buffer requirements of the landscape ordinance. This buffer also



requires a row of coniferous and deciduous trees. The petitioner is able to install the
plantings within the setback as shown on the landscape plan and is only seeking a
variance from the required 30’ parking setback requirement from the side and rear
property lines. To mitigate the lack of distance that would be provided by the required
30’ setback, the petitioner has agreed to install an 8 tall privacy fence along the
property lines adjacent to the RH zoned properties. This proposal of installing a privacy
fence to mitigate the lack of physical separation in a required buffer yard has been
considered with other past variance approvals.

Pedestrian Facilities: A new 5 wide concrete sidewalk and tree plot is required along
the property frontage on Walnut St. and has been shown on the site plan. There is an
existing monolithic sidewalk along the north side of 17" St. that extends across this
property and stretches from the intersection of Walnut St. to Dunn St. to the east. The
sidewalk along 17™ Street could be replaced and provide separation. Given the adjacent
topography and existing street trees, Staff finds it is more reasonable and consistent
with adjacent properties to maintain the current configuration. There will be
improvements to the sidewalk ramps at the drive cut to bring them into compliance with
ADA standards. New street trees not more than 40’ from center will be installed behind
the sidewalk along 17" St.

Signage: No sign package has been reviewed with this request. Any signage must
meet all requirements of the Unified Development Ordinance.

Utilities: There is adequate water and sewer service along Walnut and 17" St.
Stormwater drainage will be directed to the Miller Showers Park immediately adjacent to
the site. A utility plan has been submitted to the Utilities Department and is under
review. No problems have been identified with the proposed utility lines and
connections. Final approval from CBU is required prior to issuance of a grading permit.

Lighting: The lighted tower elements must be designed to meet all lighting
requirements of the UDO.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met:

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community.

STAFF FINDING:

Front Parking Setback: The granting of a variance from this standard will not be
injurious to the public health, safety, morals or general welfare of the community.
The setback for the parking area has been placed 45’ from the property line and
almost 60’ from the edge of pavement along 17" St.

Side and Rear Parking Setback: The granting of the variances from these



2)

standards will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general
welfare of the community. The setbacks for the parking areas have been
maximized to the extent practical and a fence has been included to separate the
uses and reduce impacts on the adjacent properties.

Entrance and Drive: The granting of the variances from these standards will not
be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the
community. The location of the proposed driveway on 17" St. is in the same
location as the current driveway and meets the setback requirement from the
Walnut Street intersection. Furthermore this location maximizes line of sight
distance to the crest of the hill to the east on 17" St. The presence of a drivecut
on 17" St. increases public safety by providing a second means of access to the
property for emergency vehicles, rather than having to use a sole access point
along Walnut St. The placement of a small section of the driveway that is less
than 45 degrees will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community. The intent of the 45 degree restriction was to
prohibit buildings with drive thru’s that circulate around buildings rather than
achieving a building forward design. This proposal would only add a small section
of drive to the front of the property.

Maximum Height: The granting of the variance from the standards will not be
injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community.
The majority of the additional height of the building was a factor of extending the
ground floor to the same elevation as Walnut St. to provide the most ideal access
point for pedestrians.

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse
manner.

STAFF FINDING:

Front Parking Setback: Staff finds no negative effects from this proposal on the
use and value of the areas adjacent to the property as a result of the reduced
front parking setback. As mentioned previously, the setback for the parking area
has been placed 45 from the property line and almost 60’ from the edge of
pavement along 17" St. The parking area along 17" St. has setback equal to or
greater than the distance that would be required if a building were constructed at
the 15’ setback line and with parking 20’ behind.

Side and Rear Parking Setback: Staff finds no negative effects from this
proposal on the use and value of the areas adjacent to the property as a result of
the reduced side and rear parking setbacks. The setbacks for the parking areas
have been maximized to the extent practical and a fence has been included to
separate the uses and reduce impacts on the adjacent properties. The properties
to the east of this are all zoned High Density Residential Multifamily (RH) and
some of the adjacent properties have been developed with high density student
apartments. The decreased parking setback and proposed use of this property
as an upper tier, extended stay hotel will have little negative impacts on



3)

surrounding high-density, multifamily properties. A majority of the parking area is
adjacent to a parking area on the adjacent property so the need for buffering a
parking area from another parking area is minimal. The setback has been
maximized to 15’ for the portions next to the residential units further north. A
majority of the area proposed for parking was historically used for parking in the
past with a similar setback with no known negative impacts.

Entrance and Drive: Staff finds no negative effects from this proposal on the
use and value of the area adjacent to the property as a result of the entrance on
17" Street or the portion of the drive parallel to the street. The proposed entrance
is in the same location as an existing drive, with no known negative impacts to
the adjacent property. The previous parking area utilized a small section of the
parking area that was parallel with the street with no known negative impacts to
surrounding properties.

Maximum Height: Staff finds no negative effects from this proposal on the use
and value of the areas adjacent to the property. Staff does find a positive impact
on the use and value of the adjacent areas due to the redevelopment of this
property. The tallest portions of the building are along the street and not adjacent
to surrounding residential buildings.

The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties.

STAFF FINDING:

Front Parking Setback: Staff finds that the strict application of the terms of the
Unified Development Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property in that it would not allow the appropriate placement of a building on the
site with frontage on Walnut Street. Requiring building frontage along 17" St.
would make it very difficult to place building frontage along the Walnut St
frontage since the property has over 400’ of frontage on Walnut and only 100’
along 17" St. Staff finds that the practical difficulties are peculiar to the property
in question due to the unique lot shape and the fact that the corner property is
not involved with this petition.

Side and Rear Parking Setback: The strict application of the terms of the
Unified Development Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property in that the 30’ setback combined with the irregular shape of the property
make it very difficult to develop the site and maximize the amount of facade
along Walnut St. The petitioner has placed the building as far forward as possible
and located the majority of the parking behind the building from the Walnut St.
frontage The practical difficulties are peculiar to this property in that the shape of
the lot with a narrow depth and long street frontage, combined with the corner
property not being part of this petition, make it difficult to construct a building
forward design while still providing parking that is behind the building. By utilizing
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a long, narrow building, the petitioner has accomplished both tasks of a building
forward design.

Entrance and Drive: The strict application of the terms of the Unified
Development Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property in that it would not allow for the existing drive cut on 17™ St. to remain.
That drive cut had been previously utilized by the former use on the property with
no known negative impacts. The 75’ distance from the adjacent drive provides
adequate distance for traffic movement. Prohibiting the placement of this drive
cut would decrease additional access points which would hinder emergency
service access and response. The practical difficulties are peculiar to the
property in question in that the location of the existing driveways on the adjacent
properties do not allow any location on the 17" St. frontage that would meet UDO
requirements. The location proposed is identical to the existing cut and provides
adequate sight distance to the east and adequate stacking distance from the 17"
and Walnut St. intersection. As mentioned previously, the intent of the 45 degree
restriction was to prohibit buildings with drive thrus that circulate around buildings
rather than achieving a building forward design. This proposal would only add a
small section of drive to the front of the property and not create a significant
driveway that is parallel with the street.

Maximum Height: The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development
Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property in that the
height limit would not allow for the desired building design that has been
proposed and endorsed by the Plan Commission. The desire to have a ADA
accessible, street level pedestrian entrance on Walnut St., combined with the
change in topography across the property, create difficulties in the use of the
property. The practical difficulties are peculiar to the property in question
because of the change in topography that exists across the site. As mentioned,
the 17" St. portion of the site is almost 22’ taller than the Walnut St. portion. This
creates practical difficulty in designing a building with parking behind the building
that is accessed from 17" St, while also having a street level entrance on Walnut
St. The height requirement would be met if the desirable design elements were
removed. The increased height of the building has resulted from trying to achieve
all of the goals outlined by the Plan Commission and the Unified Development
Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the variances with the following
conditions:

1. Approved per terms and conditions of Plan Commission case #SP-32-14.
2.
3. Petitioner will continue to work with staff for minor changes to the landscape

Architecture must be consistent with the submitted elevations and rendering.

plan.
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MEMORANDUM

Date: February 9, 2015

To: Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Bloomington Environmental Commission
Through: Linda Thompson, Senior Environmental Planner

Subject: V-40-14; Home 2 Suites Hilton Hotel
1410 N. Walnut Street

This memorandum contains the Environmental Commission’s (EC) input and recommendations
regarding the request of a group of variances for a 4-story hotel. The site is a high profile, 2.2
acre, vacant parcel within the Commercial Arterial (CA) Zoning District, across Walnut Street
from Miller Showers Park.

The Petitioner is requesting multiple variances from the Bloomington Municipal Code, Unified
Development Ordinance (UDO) standards regarding the following.
1. Landscape Standards, Buffer Yards (20.05.052(f));
2. Minimum Parking Setback (20.02.360) for
a. front,
b. side, and
c. rear parking setbacks;
3. Entrance and drive standards (20.05.035); and
4. Height standards (20.02.360).

The EC opposes these variances, and believes that if this many major variances are required for
the hotel to proceed with construction, then this is not the most suitable location.

The landscaped Buffer Yard for this site is required to be 15 feet wide. The parking lot setback
width is also required to be 15 feet wide, and must be in addition to the Buffer Yard. As such,
the total width of the buffer required for this site is 30 feet. Furthermore, the Buffer Yard and
the parking lot setback areas are not allowed to “double dip” on plant material. In the Buffer
Yard rules (f)(1), “New landscaping that is required to meet these Buffer Yard requirements
shall not count toward other site or parking landscaping requirements.”

The EC realizes that to create the buffer the way it is required to be, the Petitioner would have to
shrink the size of the project, which of course is why they are seeking a variance. However their
plan calls for the total buffer width to be 7° in one area and 15’ in a different area, instead of 30’
across the entire length. The EC believes this is excessively narrow.

The plan calls for enough vegetation to be planted within that 7° to satisfy the regulations for
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both the Buffer Yard and the parking lot setback (30’). This profuse density of plants coupled
with a privacy fence is unrealistic regarding survivability. They may be able to install all of this
now while the plants are small, but it will be a constant maintenance struggle through time to
keep everything alive.

The CA District Intent states the following.

* Redevelopment and expansion of commercial uses should incorporate improvements to access
management, signage, and landscaping.

* Encourage proposals that further the Growth Policies Plan goal of sustainable development
design featuring conservation of open space, mixed uses, pervious pavement surfaces, and
reductions in energy and resource consumption.

The EC does not believe this plan, as is, is satisfying the intent of the CA district because the
omission of the required Buffer Yard and its accompanying landscaping is counter to the intent
of improved landscaping and conservation of open space. Therefore, the space should be
dedicated for the required space between zoning districts and planted with sustainable, native
vegetation.

The City of Bloomington established buffer zone requirements between different zoning districts
to ameliorate nuisances and incompatible land uses. A spatial separation can improve air and
water quality, conserve soil, screen unattractive views, muffle sound, reduce the effects of dirt,
noise, litter, glare of lights, signs, or possible fires or explosions, and maintain property values.
In this case, the buffer is intended to protect existing residential stakeholders from a new, active
commercial use. This required buffer can also create a wildlife habitat zone, noteworthy on its
own accord.

For the above reasons, the EC believes that a variance from the UDO regulations for both the 15’
Buffer Yard and 8’of the parking lot setback should not be granted, and that the 15* Buffer Yard
should be installed and planted with diverse native vegetation to create a wildlife habitat zone as
well as a use buffer.

EC RECOMMENDATION:

1. The EC finds no persuasive reason to grant a variance from both the 15” Buffer Yard
regulation, and 8’ of the parking lot setback regulation; therefore, the EC recommends that at
least the 15° Buffer Yard with diverse native vegetation be installed.
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Petitioner’s Statement to the Board of Zoning Appeals

A. Introduction

Motels of Bloomington, LLC is an Indiana Limited liability Company that was formed on October 7, 2011.
The two members of the LLC include Sanjay Patel, President and principal of Midwest Hospitality Group,
Inc (“MHG”), and the fee title owner of the project site, Walnut Street Lodging, LLC. The entity was
formed as a single-purpose company and plans to develop a Home2 Suites by Hilton (“Project”) at
property with a common address of 1410, 1416 and 1420 North Walnut Street in Bloomington, Indiana
(“Project Site”). Prior to completion of the approval process and certainly before construction, it is
anticipated that the property will be transferred by Deed to Motels of Bloomington, LLC.

MHG and Mr. Patel, in particular, have been in the hotel development and management business since
1991. Under Mr. Patel’s leadership, his companies have developed several hotels in four states with
brand names that include Comfort Suites, Comfort Inn, Holiday Inn Express, Super 8 Motels, Fairfield Inn
and Suites by Marriott. MHG is a privately owned company specializing in development, construction
and management services in the hotel industry.

The Home2 Suites by Hilton Project will consist of a four-story, 107-room, select service, upper-tier
extended-stay hotel containing approximately 66,000 sq. ft. and situated on a high-profile 2.2 acre
shovel-ready site with on-site parking. The current zoning classification for the property allows for the
development of a hotel and MHG obtained a franchise to construct and operate the hotel. The hotel
will feature many distinctive design features and will offer a combination of studio and one bedroom
suites.

The Project Site is intended to be constructed and operated as a Hilton brand hotel — Home2 Suites. An
approved Home2 Suite hotel is premised on eco-conscious products and design and also on developing

connections to the local community. The Home2 principles are based on sustainability, community and
culture and Motels of Bloomington, LLC is actively engaged in developing this new innovative concept in
Bloomington, Indiana through this development.

B. Plan Commission Process

Petitioners received (unanimous) approval from the Bloomington Plan Commission on February 9, 2015
after a 2" hearing and several revisions to the proposed Project from its initial hearing on December 8,
2015. The approval by the Plan Commission was conditioned on six items, including:

1. The site plan must be modified to show only 107 parking spaces.

2. The building must be consistent with the submitted architecture and elevations.

3. The petitioner shall work with staff to bring the landscaping into compliance with current
UDO standards.

4. A maintenance plan shall be provided for the pavers prior to issuance of the grading permit.

5. The lighted tower elements must meet all lighting standards of the UDO.

V-40-14
Petitioner Statement
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Entrance and Driveway Standards (BMC 20.05.035): The 17th Street entrance to the project is
closer than 100’ to the next adjacent driveway. The distance is 70" and a variance is requested
to allow this drive to be located less than 100’ from the nearby drive (to the apartment
complex). In addition, development standards require that “no entrance or drive shall be
installed within the front parking set back running less than forty-give degrees from parallel to
the street right-of-way.” In this project, the relatively short egress/ingress (that split off from
the 17™ Street entrance to the parking areas) are necessitated by the 4 rows of parking,
separated by 2 aisles that are almost immediately accessed from the entrance from 17" Street.
The proposed plan is not to create any sort of drive-through or frontage road but is designed to
safely and efficiently access the aisles of available parking as one enters the parking lot from 17"
Street. The turn radius from the access point to the parking aisles cannot reasonably configured
in any other way, as discussed below.

By allowing two points of access to the property (one off 17" Street and one off of Walnut
Street), emergency vehicles will be better able to service the property if needed and traffic flow
within the property can be appropriately managed and directed throughout the parking lot and
lobby drop off area. It is anticipated that east-bound travelers on 17™ Street would logically turn
left on Walnut Street to then access the hotel with a right-hand turn to the property (as the
hotel will have a Walnut Street address) and not attempt to access the drive from 17" street.
Travelers heading north on Walnut street will most logically continue north to the entrance to
the north of the hotel structure from Walnut Street. West-bound travelers will be able to make
a right-hand turn to the property and completely avoid the 17" and Walnut Street intersection
and light.

Both variances at this point of ingress and egress along 17" Street are necessitated by the
actual real estate available for the entry, the initial driveway into the hotel, and necessary drive-
aisles. The point of entry from the south side of the property is the narrowest part of the parcel
as it is situated between an apartment complex and restaurant operation and the primary area
of developed property then extends to the north along Walnut Street. The use of the drive and
turn radius to the aisles in this predominantly commercial area will not adversely or negatively
impact the surrounding properties the immediately adjacent properties are commercial or
rental in nature (with a sizable parking lot immediately to the east of the project site). The
driveway is situated in a manner that is as close to the west lot-line as feasible to maximize
available separation from the adjacent driveway. A variance of the development standards as
requested is necessary in the appropriate development of this site in a way that could not
otherwise be accomplished and the lack of a variance on these issues will create significant
difficulty in the development of this point of ingress/egress otherwise needed to the property.
Approval of the variances, as proposed, will not compromise or injure public health, safety,
morals and general welfare, as considered by IC 36-7-4-918.5 and Chapter 20.09.120(e) of the
Unified Ordinance.
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3. Architectural Standards. The Petitioner requested a variance for Architectural Standards under
BMC 20.05.015(c)(2). Based on modification to the Project since the initial filing, the variance
for architectural standards is no longer needed and such request is withdrawn.

4. Height (BMC 20.05.360): The building complies with height development standards of Title 20
of the UDO, with two exceptions.

a. An architectural feature included as a requirement of the Home2 Suites by Hilton
franchise. Petitioner is seeking a waiver from the 50’ height standard in the UDO to
allow a design feature that extends approximately four feet higher than the top of the
structure with a feature that resembles a tower. The feature is referred to by the
franchise as the “Beacon” and is a required component of the construction of a Home2
Suite by Hilton. The architectural feature specifically “brands” the Home2 Suites design
nationally. As a part of the local planning process, the Petitioner’s initial design was
further modified to provide a 2" matching tower to provide more balance along the
west facade of the building and to assist in meeting the UDO’s architectural standards.
The two towers are designed to “anchor” the building on the north and sound ends to
“break-up” the building mass, provide modulation and visual interest. The feature will
be constructed with stacked stone, with clear windows on all four sides at the top,
creating the visual effect of a lighthouse but is open and not imposing as a solid tower
would be. The variance for the additional height needed for the feature would not be
injurious to the public health, safety, moral and general welfare of the community and
will not adversely affect property values in the adjacent area. In this instance, a strict
application of the ordinance with regard to height for this architectural feature results in
difficulty in the project for the petitioner given the franchise design requirements and in
meeting the design as approved by the Bloomington Plan Commission on February 9,
2015. The increased height is de minimus relative to the overall height of the structure
and affects more narrow portions of the building and not the whole.

b. The Plan Commission approved and Petitioner proposes that the Walnut Street
side of the property (west fagade) include a centered pedestrian entrance into the
building, as depicted on the drawing, and a partially “faux wall” that serves as a base for
the building. The entry would include a wide, well-lighted hallway to a lower level
sitting area and elevator to the first floor lobby of the building. This request and
variance is necessitated by several factors:

1. The property is sloped upward from Walnut Street to the east side of
the property, making development from the Walnut Street level
challenging. The main lobby of the hotel is on the east side of the
building where the bulk of the parking is located (set behind and to the
north of the structure, forward-facing on Walnut Street). Egress/ingress
to the building will be accessed from the east side, both from Walnut
Street and 17" Street, which sits at a higher elevation than the Walnut
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Street side. In order to respect the 17" Street slope at the south drive
entrance and the lower-level Walnut Street entrance, the building must
necessarily sit higher on the east side.

2. Excavating the rock and surface on this site to actually “lower” the
entire building (while appropriately designing parking, drive and
entrance to the east) would prove cost-prohibitive, making the project
financially impossible to complete for the petitioner.

3. A “ground level” entrance and lower level fagade create the appearance
of a continuous building from the Walnut Street view, creating a desired
street/pedestrian/building interaction without compromising the size,
design and footprint of the building on the site. The Plan Commission
specifically asked for a more dominant Walnut Street pedestrian
entrance to create the desired interaction on the west side of the
property, facing the Showers-Miller Park.

4. By creating the ground level entrance and fagade, the overall height of
the building from the base at the lowest point to the top exceeds 50 and
therefore, the variance is requested to create a project that works well
on this site and does not create a wall or barrier along the Walnut Street
corridor to create the necessary height to meet the east side entrance
requirements.

The variance for the additional height needed for the feature would not be injurious to
the public health, safety, moral and general welfare of the community and will not
adversely affect property values in the adjacent area. In fact, the lower level improves
the appearance and aethestics of the Project on this site, a main corridor through the
north side of Bloomington. A strict application of the ordinance with regard to height
for this architectural feature results in difficulty in the project for the petitioner given
the engineering, cost, and design requirements.

Thank you for your consideration of the variances requested for this Project as part of plan and site
approval.

Project participants include:
Owner: Motels of Bloomington, LLC, 1220 Brookville Way, Indianapolis, IN 46239
Contractor: Letap Development, LLC, 1220 Brookville Way, Indianapolis, IN 46239

Engineer: Roger Ward Engineering 7474 Noel Road, Indianapolis, IN 46278
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION's per Instrument Number 20xxxxxxxx all conveyed to MHG Hotels, LLC.
Tract 1:

A part of the Southwest quarter of Section 28, Township 9 North, Range 1 West, Monroe County, Indiana,
bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the North right-of-way of East Seventeenth Street, said point of beginning being 1291
feet West and 20 feet North of the Southeast corner of said Southwest quarter; thence from said point of
beginning and running North 03 degrees 14 minutes 31 seconds West for 88.00 feet; thence South 87
degrees 30 minutes 58 seconds West for 37.00 feet; thence North 03 degrees 13 minutes 33 seconds West
for 37.00 feet; thence South 88 degrees 21 minutes 55 seconds West for 82.00 feet and to the East
right-of-way line of State Road 37; thence with said East right-of-way line and running North 04 degrees 20
minutes 50 seconds West for 165.00 feet; thence leaving said right-of-way line and running North 88 degrees
07 minutes 44 seconds East for 235.52 feet; thence South 02 degrees 09 minutes 10 seconds East for 290.08
feet and to the North right-of-way of East Seventeenth Street; thence with said right-of-way line and running
South 88 degrees 00 minutes West for 107.83 feet and to the point of beginning

Containing 1.22 Acres, more or less.

Tract 2:

Lot Number One (1) and Number Two (2) in MILLER COURTS ADDITION to the City of Bloomington, Indiana,
as shown by the recorded plat thereof, recorded at Plat Book 3, page 83, and now found in Plat Cabinet B,
Envelope 51, in the Office of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana.

Tract 3:

Lot Number Three (3) in MILLER COURTS ADDITION to the City of Bloomington, Indiana, as shown by the
recorded plat thereof, recorded at Plat Book 3, page 83, and now found in Plat Cabinet B, Envelope 51, in the
Office of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana

Tract 4:

Lot Number Four (4) in MILLER COURTS ADDITION to the City of Bloomington, Indiana, as shown by the
recorded plat thereof, recorded at Plat Book 3, page 83, and now found in Plat Cabinet B, Envelope 51, in the
Office of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana

17TH-STREET

XX
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SITE & UTILITY NOTES

IT_SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH SUBCONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL EXISTNG UTILTES AND CONDITIONS PERTAINNG TO

THE PHASE OF WORK. IT SHALL ALSO BE THE SUBCONTRACTOR'S

BEFORE WORK IS STARTED OR RESUNED.

STANDARD SPECFICATIONS FOR THE LOCAL COVERNING AGENCY
SHALL APPLY FOR ALL SANITARY SEWERS, STORM SEWERS, AND
WATER NAINS.

ALL PARKING STRPES ARE TO BE 47 PAINTED (WHTE),
HANDICAPPED ACCESS ASSLES SHALL BE 4° PAINTED (BLUE).

ALL DINENSIONS ARE TO EDGE OF PAVEMENT OR FACE OF CURB,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERMISE.

THE EDGE OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVENENT SHALL BE PROPERLY
SEALED WITH A TACK COAT MATERIAL IN ALL AREAS WHERE NEW
ASPHALT PAVENENT IS INDICATED 0 JOIN EXISTING ASPHALT.

ANY PART OF THE SANITARY OR STORM SEWER TRENCHES
RUNNING UNDER OR WITHIN 5 OF PAVED AREAS TO BE
BACKFILLED WITH GRANLLAR MATERIAL

ALL WATER MAINS TO HAVE 4 54" NINIMUN COVER OVER TOP OF
PIPE.

WATER SERVICE LINE TO THE BULDING SHALL HAVE A SHUT-OFF
VALVE IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION OUTSIDE OF THE BULDING.
(APPLIES TO COMMERCIAL ONLY)

STERLIZATION OF WATER WAIN SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH
STATE BOARD OF HEALTH REQUIREMENTS.

EXPANSION JOINTS ARE TO BE PLACED AT ALL WALK
INTERSECTIONS AND BETWEEN WALKS AND PLATFORMS. _SIDEWALK
SCORES ARE TO BE EQUALLY PLACED BETWEEN EXPANSION

INTS, CONTRACTION JOINTS, AND PERPENDICULAR SIDEVALKS AT
5 INTERVALS OR LESS WITH A CONTRACTION JOINT EVERY 20" OR
LESS.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR BULDING DINENSIONS.

ALL 6 PVC SANITARY SEWER LATERALS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
ANINMUN SLOPE OF 1.04%

ALL LATERALS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE TRACER WIRE INSTALLED
ON_THE TOP OF THE PIPE FRON THE SEWER MAN TO THE
CLEANOUT.

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

TOTAL SITE AREA = +/-2.215 AC

TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 2.215+/- AC

ZONING = CA (COMMERCIAL ARTERIAL)

FRONT BUILDING SETBACK (ALONG WALNUT) = 15'
SIDE BUILDING SETBACK = 7'

REAR BUILDING SETBACK = 7

BUILDING AREA = 18,294 SF

BUILDING HEIGHT = 50"

1 SPACE PER HOTEL ROOM (107 ROOMS) = 107 SPACES
TOTAL COMBINED PARKING SPACES REQUIRED = 107 SPACES

TOTAL _PARKING PROVIDED:

ON-SITE (9 x 18') PARKING SPACES PROVIDED = 102 SPACES
ON-SITE HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED = 5 SPACES
INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE)

TOTAL COMBINED PARKING SPACES PROVIDED = 107 SPACES

4” GAS
SERVICE LINE

WATER SERVICE NOTE

ALL WATER & FIRE LINE SIZES, LOCATIONS & oOzzmodDzm—

SHALL BE CHECKED AND VERIFIED AGAINST MEP PLAN.

POWER POLE NOTE

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE POWER POLE/GUY ANCHOR
RELOCATION OR MODIFICATION WITH UTILITY PROVIDER.

WATER SERVICE CONNECTION DETAIL

——— ey~ o

ASSUMED NORTH
SCALE: 1"=30"

30 0 30 60 90

Know what's below.
Call betore you dg.

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER & MANHOLE
EXISTING STORM SEWER; INLET & M.H.
EXISTING GAS LINE

EXISTING WATER LINE

EXISTING ELECTRIC/TELEPHONE LINE (AERIAL)
EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE
EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING VALVE; GAS & WATER

EXISTING ELECTRIC MANHOLE & TRANSFORMER
EXISTING TELEPHONE MANHOLE & PEDESTAL

EXISTING WATER METER

EXISTING AREA LIGHT

NUMBER OF PROPOSED PARKING SPACES

HATCHING DENOTES NEW PAVEMENT WITHIN
WALNUT AND 17TH STREETS RIGHT—OF-WAY.
CONSTRUCTED TO CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
SPECIFICATIONS

HATCHING DENOTES PERVIOUS PAVERS

HATCHING DENOTES HEAVY DUTY PAVEMENT
PAVEMENT

HATCHING DENOTES CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND
REACTION PAD

- ADA PUBLIC ADA ROUTE TO ENTRANCE FACING
WALNUT STREET

KEY NOTES

PROPOSED 6" STRAIGHT CONCRETE CURB
(SEE SHEET CBO1).

PROPOSED 6" STRAIGHT CONCRETE CURB TO REPLACE
REMOVED DRIVEWAYS ALONG WALNUT AND 17TH STREETS.
CONSTRUCT TO CITY OF BLOOMINGTON STANDARDS
PROPOSED WHEELCHAIR RAMP

(SEE SHEET C801).

PROPOSED CONCRETE CURB & WALK AND
SIDEWALK (SEE ARCH PLANS FOR SURFACE FINISH).

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT.
(SEE SHEET C801).

CONCRETE REACTION PAD FOR DUMPSTER. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ENCLOSURE.

CONCRETE APRON AT EXITS. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLAN.

PROPOSED PAVEMENT WITHIN WALNUT & 17TH STREETS
H RIGHT—OF—WAY. CONSTRUCT TO CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
STANDARDS.

umOvOmS&vx»ZwZ\m;mza
E (SEE SHEET CBO1).
PROPOSED RETAINING WALL. (BY OTHERS).

PROPOSED CONCRETE WALK IN R/W.
MATCH EXISTING.

PROPOSED FLUSH CONCRETE CURB.
(SEE SHEET CBO1).

APPROVAL PENDING NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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PERENNIAL PLANTING

O

NO SCALE

PLANT MATERIAL SCHEDULE

Key Common Neme 7 Detai Size Qty. Botanical Neme Cond. Key Common Name Detai Size Qy. Botenical Name Cond.
GB | PRNCETON SENTRY GNKO (rele) 7 @ 2K cal | GNKO BLOBA PRNCETON SENTRY B&B PF | GOLDANGERPOTENTLLA [ ] 2% 4 POTENTILLA FRUTICOBA ‘GOLDFNGER' B&B
OR 'REGAL PRINCE' OAK 7 @ 2 cal 2% 'QUERCUB ROBUR FASTIGATA' ¥ BICOLOR B&B RR PINK DOUBLE KNOCK OUT ROSE [ ] 24 L] PROSA RADTKOPNK' B&B
NS [ BLackaM 7 ® 2% eal 2| NYBSASYLYATCA B&B VC | KOREAN SPCEVEURNM o 2 0| VBURNMCARLES B&B
TA | BOULEVARD LNDEN 7 ® 2 cal D | TLAAMERCANA BOUEVARD' B&B VD | BLUE WUFFN VBLRNA [ ] 24 7| VBURNIM DENTATUM ‘CHRESTOM B&B
PG | BLackHLssPRCE 7 ¥ 67 2| PICEA GLAUCA DENBATA' B&B CD | 'CORAL BEAUTY COTONEASTER ® 15-18" § | COTONEASTER DAMMERI‘CORAL BEAUTY' CONT.
CP | WASHNGTON HAWTHORN 7 D 1 cal 1 CRATAEGUS VRDIS WNTER KNG' B&B PA | DWARF HAMELN GASS °® 3GAL. | PENNGETUM ALOPECURODES HAMELN' CONT.
TO | PYRAMDAL GREEN ATBORTAE 7 ¥* 56 8 | THAA OCCDENTALI PYRAMDALIY B&B PV | SHENANDOAH RED SWITCH GRASS ® 3GAL | 8 | PANCUMVRGATUM SHENANDONT CONT.
TT | EMERALD GREEN ARBORMTAE 7 ¥* 58 1| THAA OCCDENTALE ‘SMARAGD' B&B EP | AUGNSTERN CONEFLOWER » 1GAL 25 | ECHNACEA PURPUREA UBNSTERY CONT.
BK | oEENVELVET BoXWOOD 7 ¥ o D | BUAUS KOREANA GREEN VELVET CONT. RF | GOLDSTRUM BLACK-EYED SUSAN » 1GAL 6 | RUDEECKA FULGDA ‘GOLDSTRIM CONT.
Je KALLAY JUNPER 7 L4 2% L JUNPERUS CHN. 'KALLAY'S COMPACT' CONT. HA AUGUST FLAME DAYLLY - 1GAL s HEMEROCALLIS 'AUGUST FLAME' CONT.
W | aEr on neeR 7 ¥* o 8 | JUNPERUS VRGNANA GREY OWL' CONT. HH | HYPERON YELLOW DAYLLY » 1GAL S5 | HEEROCALLIS HYPERON CONT.
TD | DENSFORMS YEW 7 € 20 15 | TAXUS DENSFORMS' CONT.
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17T STREET
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(317) 2511738 (FAX) 251-1923

‘www.rwr-engineering.com

REMOVE ANY TWNE OR SYNTHETIC
TAPES FROM SHRUB TRUNK

REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP
1/3 OF ROOTBALL

, 3" MULCH

o \ TRENCH EDGING
L —— FINISH GRADE
BACKFILL WITH A MIXTURE OF
50% TOPSOIL & 50% EXISTING SOIL

TIL SOL MIX INTO EXISTNG SOL

SHRUB DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

4 DA, 3" THICK MULCH
TREE RING

dwood bark mulch

4" SPADE EDGE
FINISH Q%m[/
REMOVE ANY TWINE OR SYNTHETIC TAPES S
ROOTBALL OR WIRE BASKET(F
APPLICABLE)
ROOTBALL - ANGLE SIDES OF HOLE
BACKALL WTH A CUSTOM SOIL

REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP 1/3 OF
EXCAVATE HOLE 2x LARGER THAN \\
MIXTURE (SEE SPECIFICATIONS).

SECTION

BACKFILL WITH MIX 50% TOPSOIL &
50% EXISTING SOIL

TREE DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

REMOVE WEEDS, ORGANIC MATTER AND ROCKS LARGER THAN 1.5

oL

BACKFI
FERTILIZER

OR TREE PLANTING SHALL BE 75% APPROVED TOPSOIL AND.
BE INCORPORATED INTO BACKFILL AT APPROVED RATES.

' APPROVED ORGANIC COMPOST. TOP LAYER OF BACKFILL SHALL BE 100% OF SURROUNDING TOPSOIL. A 5-10-5 ANALYSIS SLOW RELEASE

THE TO! s
NON-LIPPED SAUCER AROLIND PLANTING PI

AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. GUARANTEE REPLACEMENTS SHALL BE AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANGE OF THE PROJECT FOLLOWING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD.

TP - norcares e presemanion. see oeraw sneeTcso

APPROVAL PENDING NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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DOWNSTREAM PIPE INFO

STRUCTURE TYPE

100

NEENAH R—3405

F OF 15° HOPE @ 6.20%

48" WANHOLE

o1

NEENAH R-3405

FOF 15" HOPE @ 0.66%

26524 NET

102

NEENAH R—3405

" HOPE @ 4.07%

105

NEENAH R—3405

" HOPE @ 1.06%

10t

NEENAH R—4342

38 LF OF 127 HDPE @ 1.

105

NEENAR R-3405

27 LF OF 12" HOPE 8 7.44%

106

NEENAH R-3405

44 LF OF 127 HDPE @ 1.00%

107

NEENAH R-3405

= 75800 (ROOF DRAN)

102 LF OF 12° HDPE @ 0.50%

108

NEENAH R-3485-10V

N = 75418 (12°)

60 LF OF 12" HDPE 8 2.21%

109

NEENAH R—3486-10V

= 75634 (17)

48 LF OF 127 HDPE 0 427%

o

NEENAH R-3405

101 LF OF 12 RCP @ 529

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER & MANHOLE
EXISTING STORM SEWER INLET & MANHOLE
PROPOSED STORM SEWER, INLET, BEE HIVE INLET
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FLOODPLAIN NOTE

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46278
(317) 2511738 (FAX) 2511023

‘W rw-engineering com

V-40-14

|

THIS SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN A FEDERALLY DESIGNATED FLOODPLAIN
~ FIRM MAP PANEL NUMBER: 180169 0141D (CITY OF BLOOMINGTON)
— DECEMBER 17, 2010

SITE NOTE

NO EARTH DISTURBING ACTIVITY MAY COMMENCE WITHOUT
AN APPROVED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PERMIT.

DRAINAGE NOTE

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL & MEP PLANS FOR LOCATIONS, DETAILS, AND
SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO FOUNDATION, ROOF & SUB-SURFACE
ORAINS.  ROOF DRAINS ARE TO BE KEPT SEPARATE FROM FOUNDATION
DRAINS.

GRADING & DRAINAGE NOTES

. ALL GRADES AT BOUNDARY SHALL MEET EXISTING GRADES.

ALL SWALES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1.00%

CONTRAGTOR SHALL MININIZE DAMAGE TO EXISTING TREES.

SLOPES SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 3:1 UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIFIED.

REMOVE AND BACKFILL ALL AREAS WHERE ANY FIELD TILE CROSSES PROPOSED BUILDING
PADS. ALL FIELD TILES INTERCEPTED TO BE PERPETUATED INTO STORM SEWER SYSTEM OR
POND. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY IN WRITNG THE OWNER AND THE ENGINEER

IN' ANY CIRCUMSTANCES WHERE THIS CANNOT BE DONE.

FILL UNDER LAWN AREAS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 90 PERCENT STANDARD
PROCTOR DENSITY (ASTM D-698). FILL UNDER BUILDING AND PAVEMENT AREAS SHALL
BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 95 PERCENT STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY (ASTM D-638).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM ALL EARTHWORK QUANTITIES PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION. IF AN EXCESS OR SHORTAGE OF EARTH IS ENCOUNTERED, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM WITH THE OWNER AND ENGINEER THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
STOCKPILING, RENOVAL OR IMPORTING OF EARTH.

ANY PART OF STORM SEWER TRENCHES RUNNING UNDER OR WITHIN
5' OF PAVED AREAS IS TO BE BACKFILLED WITH GRANULAR
MATERIAL.

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITY SHALL APPLY FOR ALL
STORM SEWER CONSTRUCTION.

APPROVAL PENDING NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

FLE NAKE: HG/002/IWG/C101

DATE: 09/16/2014
XREF: WHGOD2bs

DRAWN BY: MKT

GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN Gradlng Plan

REVISIONS:

1

-
e

MHG HOTELS, LLC
HOME2 SUITES BY HILTON
17TH ST, & WALNUT ST.
BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

a
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: UV-41-14
STAFF REPORT DATE: February 19, 2015
Location: 111 S. Lincoln St.

PETITIONERS: GP — GMS Bloomington, LLC
(GMS) 112 E. 3" Street, Bloomington
(GP) — 600 E. 96" Street, Suite 150, Indianapolis

CONSULTANT: Studio 3 Design
8604 Allisonville Road, Indianapolis, IN

REQUEST: The petitioners are requesting a use variance to allow a surface parking lot
within the Commercial Downtown (CD) zoning district.

Area: 0.4 Acres
Zoning: CD, Downtown Core Overlay
GPP Designation: Downtown
Existing Land Use: Vacant building and parking lot
Proposed Land Use: Multi-Family Residential
Surrounding Uses: East — Surface parking lot
South — Fire Station
West — Church
North — Bank

PROPERTY SUMMARY: The subject property is located at the northeast corner of E.
4™ Street and S. Lincoln Street. The property is zoned Commercial Downtown (CD) and
is within the Restaurant Row portion of the University Village Overlay (UVO). The
property currently contains a one-story building along Lincoln St. that was previously
used as the Monroe Bank loan center and is still used as office space.

PETITON DETAILS: The petitioners are proposing a surface parking lot that will entail
removal of the existing building and increase in the number of spaces from 28 to 45.
This site is part of a larger holding currently owned by ONB, including the SW corner of
Kirkwood and Lincoln approved for a hotel and the SE corner of Kirkwood and Lincoln
approved for a bank. These spaces which will serve the parking needs of the hotel,
could also be used for parking for the surrounding churches. Stand alone parking lots
are not a permitted use in the CD zoning district and the petitioners are requesting a
use variance for this use.

With this petition, the applicant has proposed several improvements to the parking lot to
offset any negative impacts of the building removal. These improvements include:

Removal of a drive cut onto S. Lincoln Street

Reduction in the amount of impervious surface (from 95% to 82%)
Removal of private parking from the right-of-way

Creation of new landscaped setbacks and islands

Creation of 1 new on-street parking space on Lincoln Street
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The parking lot will also include improvements to make a more efficient and organized
parking layout with reduced street access. Staff finds this parking lot desirable to
facilitate redevelopment of the nearby underutilized parcel with a hotel. Staff also looks
at this parking lot as a kind of “land bank” until a more appropriate time for development.
At some time in the future, once the bank and hotel are built and after the Jordan River
culvert is reconstructed, this property could be developed into a more intense land use.

PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: The Plan Commission reviewed this use
variance request at their February 9, 2015 meeting. The Plan Commission voted 7-0-1
to forward the use variance request to the BZA with a positive recommendation.

20.09.140 CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR USE VARIANCE:

Findings of Fact: Pursuant to IC 36-7-4-918.4. the Board of Zoning Appeals or the
Hearing Officer may grant a variance from use if, after a public hearing, it makes
findings of fact in writing, that:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community; and

Staff Finding: Staff finds no injury with this petition. The safety associated with this
site will improve with the removal a drive cut onto Lincoln St. as well as the
landscaped separation that will be created between the parking lot and the sidewalk.
Furthermore, with the petition parking would be removed from the public right-of-way
to increase greenspace.

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will
not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and

Staff Finding: Staff finds no adverse impacts associated with the proposed use
variance. Although the use is technically changing to a stand-alone parking lot, this
variance will help facilitate other development that results in a greater removal of
surface parking spaces. The changes to the property would be the removal of an
structure and several improvements to the property that should increase the value of
the adjacent area. This site could also be used as additional parking for neighboring
churches.

(3) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property
involved; and

Staff Finding: Staff finds several peculiar conditions associated with this site and
this proposal. Although the proposed parking lot is technically a stand alone use, it is
only separated from the user of the parking lot (the recently approved hotel) by
Lincoln Street. The property has a long standing history of providing parking for the
adjacent bank use.
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(4) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the property for which the variance
is sought; and

Staff Finding: Staff finds hardship in not allowing the demolition of the existing
structure on the property. The structure has no historic significance. If the use
variance is not approved, then the building will be required to remain. Hardship is
also found in the need for additional spaces for the recently approved hotel.
Providing more parking at this location will help provide additional parking
opportunities for the hotel and for nearby churches which has been identified as a
needed function though the site plan process.

(5) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Growth Policies Plan.

Staff Findings: The most relevant GPP references have been provided below with
staff comments, as adopted by the Plan Commission.

New surface parking areas and drive-through uses should be limited, if
not forbidden, within the Downtown area.

This petition will allow continuation of parking on the property, just
absent of a structure. Within the larger context of the ONB Parcels, this
petition will facilitate the construction of the hotel and the bank, which
will remove three surface parking lots and an exterior drive-through
along Kirkwood Ave.

Parking must be dealt with in a manner to not discourage or harm the
pedestrian nature of the downtown while at the same time providing
sufficient parking to support the diverse land use mix of the downtown.

The proposal will make this site and the adjacent streetscapes more
pedestrian friendly on Kirkwood Ave. while providing adequate parking
for the hotel and supplemental parking for adjacent churches.

Downtown must continue to be developed at a human scale, with
pedestrian amenities such as street trees, sidewalks, and lighting.
Existing amenities should be targeted for improvement where
necessary.

While this site will not contain pedestrian interest due to the lack of
building activity, all public right-of-way improvements such as street
trees, sidewalks, and lighting will be present. The utilization of this lot
for parking will facilitate improvements to the pedestrian atmosphere
on Kirkwood Ave. with the development of the hotel and bank.
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e Curb cuts along downtown streets are strongly discouraged. Rather,
site access should be primarily from sidewalks for pedestrians or alleys
for vehicles.

A curb cut will be removed with this petition.

In summation, the Plan Commission found that using this lot only for
parking will facilitate the development of the hotel and band, which will
improve the pedestrian environment on Kirkwood Ave., while not
degrading the pedestrian environment on 4™ Street or Lincoln Street.

CONCLUSION: Staff finds that the proposed surface parking lot is beneficial to the
development of the hotel and potentially for area churches. This parking lot may act as
a “land bank” until such time as it is more appropriate to be developed. The
improvements will enhance the aesthetics of the site and warrant the interim surface
parking use at this site. The improvements include removal of a drive cut and increased
landscaping. This petition will also facilitate the redevelopment of two other ONB sites
and the removal of nearly 500 lineal feet of surface parking along Kirkwood Ave. and
Lincoln St. with development of the hotel and the bank. This petition will also allow for
short term continued parking options for the downtown churches, if permitted by the
owner/petitioner.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the Use Variance with the
following conditions:

1. This use variance will be valid for a period of 3 years without expiration in order to
facilitate construction of the hotel.

2. This use variance is only valid if a hotel is constructed on the property at 210 E.
Kirkwood Ave. The existing building can not be demolished until a building permit is
approved for hotel construction.
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STUDIO
THREE
DESIGN

November 12t 2014

City of Bloomington Planning Department

P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402

Attn:  Mr. Tom Micuda

RE: Bloomington Downtown Development

Lincoln and 4% Street — Site “D”
Bloomington, Indiana

PETITIONERS STATEMENT

Dear Mr. Micuda

Studio 3 Design is pleased to submit the attached development for your consideration. The
project scope covers one of the 4 sites (currently owned by Old National Bank) within the
downtown. The project zone incorporated by these sites has been identified on the attached
documentation as sites “B, C, D & E”. This submittal package will focus on Site “D” but the other
sites are mentioned as they are part of the holistic view of the downtown sites that we have been
asked to consider.

Site “B” -bordered on the North by Kirkwood Avenue, on the East by Lincoln Street, on the South
by a public alley, and on the West by an adjacent land owner.

Site “C” —bordered on the North by Kirkwood Avenue, on West by Lincoln Street, on the South by
a public alley, on the east by a public alley.

Site “D” —bordered on the South by 41" street, on the West by Lincoln street, on the North by a
public alley and on the east by a public alley.

Site "E” —bordered on the South by 4t street, on the East by Grant Street, On the North by an
adjacent property owner and on the West by a public alley.

Project Scope:

The project request for site “D” is for a surface parking lot to be utilized by ONB Bank — Site “C”,
the Graduate Hotel — Site “B”. The project includes the demolition of an existing single story
structure with a basement and the creation of a new surface lot for 45 surface parking spaces.

35

8604 Allisonville Road, Suite #330 - Indianapolis, IN 46250 - Phone (317) 595-1000 - Fax (317) 572-1236

UV-41-14, Petitioner's Statement



roachja
Text Box
UV-41-14, Petitioner's Statement


City of Bloomington Planning Department
November 12, 2014
Page 2

Project request for plan approval duration extension.

Typical site plan approval is valid for a period of 1 year. We would request that this site approval
be extended to a period of three years prior to Construction having to be started. This will allow
us to use the site as a staging area for the Bank building on site “C” and then as a staging area
for the Hotel on Site “B”. Once the hotel is constructed, the parking lot will be finished and
available for use.

Project Overlay District:

University Village Overlay
Restaurant Row subsection- sites D & E

Density: 33 units per acre
Impervious surface:
Restaurant row: 85%

Height Standards:
Restaurant row: min. 25’ — max. 35’

Parking:
None residential: No parking required for Hotel, retail, or office functions
Residential: 5 for first 20, .8 for beds 21 on.

Setbacks:
Front: 0 to 15’
Side yard: 0’
Rear yard 0’

Ground floor non-residential:
Applies to Kirkwood, 4%, Lincoln and Grant
50% min. along applicable street frontage

Building alignment:
No Outstanding, notable or contributing structures immediately adjacent to properties.

Building orientation:
Restaurant row: min. of one primary entrance facing 4t street

Street trees:
Restaurant row: 5’ wide grassed tree plot area

Lighting:
Street lighting- traditional style design such as acorn or gas lamp style.

Architectural character
Restaurant row: incorporate sloped or pitched roofs

Void to solid:
Restaurant row; lower 50%, upper 20%

36
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City of Bloomington Planning Department
November 12, 2014
Page 3

Windows:
Restaurant row- windows to have appearance of double hung window

Materials:
Not permitted as Primary
Restaurant Row: EIFS, CMU, natural stone or masonry, precast concrete, vinyl

Not permitted as a secondary material:
Restaurant Row: EIFS, Vinyl

Entrance Detailing:
General: - shall incorporate a min. of 3 of the following:
4’ recessed entry, ornamental paving, Canopy/ awning, Portico, arched entry, pilaster or
facade module projecting from exterior wall plane, building address with, building name
and lighting, public art, raised cornice entryway parapet, rusticated masonry, landscaped
patio area for outdoor seating of 8 or more.
Restaurant Row: entrance shall incorporate a front porch, canopy or awning, incorporate
2 or more of the general entrance detailing listed above.

Mass, Scale & form;
Facade modulation- maximum width 50° with a min. 3% offset based on total length of
facade.
Height step-down: N/A — properties are not immediately adjacent to outstanding, notable,
or contributing structures.

Project Overview:

The project is located at the corner of Lincoln Street and 4t street.

The projects will provide parking for the hotel, hotel conferences, and events and Old National
Bank employees and patrons.

The project will include closing the access drive off of Lincoln Street and infilling the area with a
grass zone and continuation of the existing sidewalk area.

Waivers:

In working with the planning department, the goal of the project is to maximize the amount of
parking we can fit onto Site “D” and still maintain as many of the site development standards as
possible. We have initially identified two waivers that we will be requesting support on.

1. Site setback for parking.

2. Site low wall construction on Lincoln / 4% streets.

Parking Standards (Project complies with districts’ guidelines)

Required:

Retail: 00 required
Provided: 45 spaces
Site Plan:

Building Frontage — NA

8604 Allisonville Road, Suite #330 - Indianapolis, IN 46250 - Phone (317)595-1000 - Fax (317)572-1236

UV-41-14, Petitioner's Statement
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City of Bloomington Planning Department
November 12, 2014
Page 4

Street trees and perimeter trees:

Existing street trees and grass plots will be maintained along Lincoln Street and 4" Street as they
are today. Additional trees and landscaping will be incorporated around the parking lot with large
growth trees along Lincoln and 4t streets and species that will not grow as tall and are approved
for use around site power line locations along the alleys.

Site landscaping:

Perimeter landscaping will be incompliance with the UDO. Approved plantings will be
incorporated around the perimeter of the parking lot and islands.

Lighting: (Site plan complies with the districts’ quidelines)

Pedestrian scale lights (less that 15’ in height) will be placed in the parking lot central islands
To provide down lighting for safety and security in the lot.

Site Accessibility

The parking lot will be accessible from 4% street via an existing curb cut and from the Alley to the
north of the site.

Alley modification:

The alley bordering the north side of Site “D” will be increased to 24’ in width as part of the site
“C” ONB bank branch improvements. This will allow for easy in-out access to the parking lot.
The alley will choke down to 20’ at the interface with Lincoln Street. The east west alley will be
repaved. The North south alley will remain as is with patching as required along the new curb
line.

Storm water

The project site will continue to sheet drain toward 4t street where it will be collected by two new
inlet structures at the South end of the property. The current property sheet drains to 4.

Site detention for water:

The site is currently 100% impervious. No detention is required to be added as part of the new
site development.

Site D -Private Utilities

Duke Energy and a cable/phone/internet lines currently run along the east west alley and the
north south alley that border the site. These lines will remain where they are.

Respectfully submitted,

STUDIO 3 DESIGN, INC

Timothy W. Cover
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: UV-45-14
STAFF REPORT DATE: February 19, 2015
Location: 3900 E. Stonegate Dr.

PETITIONER: Trish lerino
3900 E. Stonegate Dr., Bloomington, IN

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a use variance to allow a modification to a
previously approved accessory apartment within a Planned Unit Development (PUD)
that only allows single family houses.

SUMMARY: The property is located on the southeast corner of S. Smith Road and E.
Stonegate Drive and is zoned Planned Unit Development (PUD). It was initially
developed with a single-family house as were the surrounding properties. In 2012, the
property received a Use Variance (UV-48-12) to allow an accessory apartment within
the single-family home with one condition of approval as follows:

A commitment shall be recorded on the deed which requires occupancy of
both units to be limited to family only, consisting of an individual or a group
of people all of whom are related to each other by blood, marriage, or
legal adoption, and any other dependent children of the household.

The petitioner is proposing to expand the permitted occupants in an existing second
dwelling unit on the property to include non-family. The original intent of the 2012 use
variance was to allow the petitioner's mother and sister to live together in an accessory
apartment attached to the petitioner's home. Since that approval, the petitioner's
mother has been moved to a nursing home facility. The petitioner's sister remains in
the apartment. However, in order to receive care through Medicaid, they must have at
least two people (both with disabilities) in the apartment; therefore, the petitioner is
requesting that the previously approved commitment be amended to allow an
additional roommate in order to receive overnight care.

The Stonegate PUD does not allow duplexes. This use variance request requires Plan
Commission review for compliance with the Growth Policies Plan and recommendation
to the Board of Zoning Appeals. The Plan Commission and Board of Zoning Appeals
both found the original request to be consistent with the GPP. Staff finds the current
requested modification to be consistent with the GPP and to provide a beneficial
opportunity to accommodate a unique familial and physical situation.

Staff recommends that a new commitment be recorded to reflect the current, unique
circumstances, and to limit the future use of the accessory apartment. The new
commitment will replace the previously recorded commitment. Additionally, the new
commitment should also include language that states that in the instance that the
requirements of the commitment cannot be met (ie. it is no longer occupied by
relatives or by persons with disabilities) the unit shall be removed. This would include,
but would not limited to, the complete removal of the kitchen, including appliances and
cabinets and the establishment of an open connection with the existing home
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PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: The Plan Commission reviewed the use
variance request at their February 9, 2015 meeting. The Plan Commission voted
unanimously to forward the use variance request to the BZA with a positive
recommendation.

20.09.140 CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR USE VARIANCE:

Pursuant to IC 36-7-4-918.4., the Board of Zoning Appeals or the Hearing Officer may
grant a variance from use if, after a public hearing, it makes findings of fact in writing,
that:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community; and

Staff Finding: Staff finds no injury to public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare with a two-family dwelling. The property has been used for a two-family
dwelling since 2006 with no known injury. Furthermore, this request allows for the
accommodation of persons with disabilities. This is consistent with Bloomington's
goals of being an inclusive community.

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will
not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and

Staff Finding: Staff finds no substantial adverse impacts to the adjacent area from
this request. The occupancy of the second dwelling unit will be limited to family of
the occupants of the first unit or persons with disabilities, so increases in noise,
traffic, and parking will be minimal.

(3) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property
involved; and

Staff Finding: Staff finds peculiar condition in an accessory dwelling unit occupied
by family on a corner lot. Smith Rd. is also designated by the Thoroughfare Plan
as a Secondary Arterial street. This slight increase in density is appropriate at this
location and is compatible with existing surrounding development. Additionally,
peculiar condition is found in that the accessory unit will be used to care for a
family member with disabilities and the addition of a roommate with disabilities is
necessary to receive benefits through Medicaid.

(4) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the property for which the variance
is sought; and

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the strict application of the UDO constitutes an
unnecessary hardship in not allowing family members and one roommate with
disabilities to reside in an accessory dwelling unit when circumstances dictate the
need to do so. The occupancy limits for residential areas were created to better
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restrict use of the properties in a manner consistent with a “family”. These
occupancy limits and restrictions on accessory units also attempt to reduce the
impacts associated with a large number of people and a large number of unrelated
adults. These regulations attempt to restrict single family properties to function as a
single household unit. Staff finds that the current situation meets that intention as
one the tenants involved is related by blood. Both tenants require care and will be
receiving joint care through Medicaid.

(5) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Growth Policies Plan.

Staff Finding: The GPP designates this property as “Urban Residential”. The
fundamental goal of these areas is to “encourage the maintenance of residential
desirability and stability.” Regarding infill development, the GPP states that it
should be “consistent and compatible with preexisting developments.” Although the
primary land use in this category is single family, multi-family housing is
appropriate in some areas if designed to be compatible with preexisting
developments. The Plan Commission found that the use variance will not
substantially interfere with the goals of the GPP.

CONCLUSION: Staff finds that this is an appropriate variance for an accessory
dwelling unit to be occupied by either two family members or one family member and
one unrelated individual in order to receive proper care.

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, staff recommends
approval of UV-45-14 with the following condition:

1. The owner shall record a commitment on the deed which requires occupancy
of the accessory unit to be limited to a maximum of two persons that are either
related to the owner/tenant of the main home by blood, marriage, or legal
adoption; or no more than two persons with disabilities. The commitment must
also include language regarding the requirement to return this structure to a
single family dwelling unit if it can no longer meet the other standards of the
condition. The final language of the commitment must be reviewed and
approved by staff prior to recording.

2.  The new commitment will replace the previous deed commitment.
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December 2014

Trish and Louie lerino — 3900 E. Stonega‘te,Dr‘ive,‘ quomington IN 47401

In 2012, we sought city approval to legally use an addition to our home to care for our elderly mother
and sister with developmental disabilities. That request for approved by planning, zoning and our
neighbors. We now are seeking a change in the original request.

Our Mother’s health took a turn for the worst. She Héd\fbe\en in relatively good health till October 2014,
She broke her hip, required surgery, dementia worsened and now must have 24/7 care at a nursing
home facility. This has required us to rethink future plans for my sister.

When you have a family member with a developmental disability, the reality is you must prepare for the
day when there is no family members left to care for your loved one. My sister only has us left. We only
have two options — placing Cheryl in a supported living site (staffed apartment) or a group home. But
there must be a transition plan to get to the point of living away from home.

We attempted an apartment for Cheryl a few years ago and it did not work out. Her safety and health
was at high risk due to the strong attachment to Mom. She had jumped out of vehicles to run home to
Mom. When that occurred the second time —we brought Cheryl back home.

What we’ve learned since Mom has been in nursmg home Cheryl has become more independent. She
is more at ease being away from Mom. We believe a future transition to different living arrangements
could happen if done in a natural way and not forced.

In order for Cheryl to receive overnight staffing, she will need to have a roommate due to Medicaid
budgets and funding. This would be another special needs person what would have similar needs as
Cheryl. Our original agreement with Planning and Zoning states a family member only in the addition -
our new request would not be a family member. . The only traffic impact would be an extra car in our
driveway or in front of house in the evening/q\/ﬁéir;m‘gh’;{ q

This would allow us to help Chery!l be more indep‘éhdé’nt and eventually transition to a new living site.
We would hope that in the next 2-4 years that Cheryl and a roommate would discuss a new apartment
on their own. At this time, Cheryl does not know that Mom will not be returning home.

Thank you.

UVv-45-14
Petitioner's Statement
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL CASE #: UV-02-15
STAFF REPORT DATE: February 19, 2015
Location: 3903 S. Walnut Street

PETITIONER: Innovative Surgical Designs (Wayne Beams)
2660 E. 2" Street, Bloomington

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a use variance to allow a light manufacturing use in
a Commercial Arterial zoning district.

Area: 1.29 Acres

Zoning: Commercial Arterial (CA)

GPP Designation: Community Activity Center

Existing Land Use: Vacant Building/warehouse

Proposed Land Use: Light Manufacturing

Surrounding Uses: East — Multi-family Residential
South - Truck maintenance

North/West — Commercial

SUMMARY: The subject property is located near the intersection of S. Walnut Street and
E. Rhorer Road and is located behind the Tevac Heating A/C & Plumbing building at 3905
S. Walnut Street. The property is zoned Commercial Arterial (CA) and has been developed
with a 10,000 square foot warehouse style building that was most recently used as a fithess
center.

The petitioner wishes to lease the building for a light manufacturing use. Innovative Surgical
Solutions manufactures medical devices used in spinal surgery. Both the supplies and the
finished product are shipped using UPS. The business currently has 8 employees but plans
to expand to 10 with full build out. With reuse of the building, the petitioner will bring the site
into compliance with current UDO requirements including parking lot paving, striping,
landscaping and bike racks. Light manufacturing is not a permitted use in the CA zoning
district and requires Use Variance approval.

One member of the public expressed concerns about the Use Variance at the Plan
Commission meeting. This homeowner along Kennedy Drive was concerned about this
project being reviewed as a Use Variance instead of a change in zoning. He was also
concerned about any precedent it would set for other industrial and more intense uses
along S. Walnut Street. Staff would note that no variance is precedent setting. Each
variance is reviewed individually on its merits based on the peculiar conditions of an
individual property. Staff would also note that a rezoning of this property would be an
inappropriate “spot zone” and open the building up to more intensive and less appropriate
uses.

PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: The Plan Commission reviewed this use
variance request at their February 9, 2015 meeting. The Plan Commission voted
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unanimously to forward the use variance request to the BZA with a positive
recommendation.

20.09.140 CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR USE VARIANCE:

Pursuant to IC 36-7-4-918.4., the Board of Zoning Appeals or the Hearing Officer may grant
a variance from use if, after a public hearing, it makes findings of fact in writing, that:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community; and

Staff Finding: Staff finds no injury to public health, safety, morals, and general welfare
with a two-family dwelling. The property has been used for quasi-industrial uses like
warehousing in the past with no known injury.

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not
be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and

Staff Finding: Staff finds no substantial adverse impacts to the adjacent area from this
request. Properties to the south, west and north have all been developed with quasi-
industrial uses (Building trades, small engine repair and large truck repair). The property
is buffered from the residential properties to the east by 130 feet of wooded are.

(3) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved,;
and

Staff Finding: Staff finds peculiar condition in the fact that this property is a large
warehouse style building. The building is more suitable for small scale manufacturing
and warehousing uses than retail, office or restaurant uses. Peculiar condition is also
found in the fact that the building has no street frontage. Access is gained to Walnut
Street through a shared access easement. Lack of street frontage makes this property
difficult to develop with a consumer oriented use.

(4) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will constitute
an unnecessary hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought; and

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the strict application of the UDO constitutes an
unnecessary hardship in not allowing a light manufacturing use. If this use variance is
denied, the owner would suffer an unnecessary hardship in trying to lease this
warehouse style building with no street frontage to a permitted use. Permitted uses in
the CA district are mostly consumer oriented retail, office and restaurant use. Light
manufacturing can often be less intensive and have less of an impact on neighboring
properties than some permitted uses, such as vehicle repair, auto body shops, and gas
stations.

(5) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Growth Policies Plan.
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Staff Finding: The Growth Policies Plan (GPP) designates this property as a
Community Activity Center. Community Activity Center is designed primarily to provide
community-serving commercial opportunities in the context of a high density mixed use
development.

The Plan Commission found that the following policies toward CACs directly relate to
this proposal.
e The CAC must be designed to serve...a community wide group of users that
may drive a personal vehicle to the CAC.
e The CAC will incorporate a balance of land uses to take advantage of the
proximity of goods and services.
e The primary land use in the CAC should be medium scaled commercial retail
and service uses.
e Public Transit access should be a major component of the urban services
provided for any Community Activity Center

In addition, the Sustain Economic and Cultural Vibrancy Guiding Principle of the GPP
encourages the City to “Enhance Bloomington’s strong economic base by encouraging
job creation and new capital investment by building upon the community’s quality of life
assets and cultural amenities.”

While the CAC is mainly geared toward retail and residential development, it does not
preclude other uses. For example, non-consumer oriented offices are a permitted use in
the CA zoning district. The same qualities of a CAC that make it attractive to residential
and retail uses, access to major roads, transit and bicycle infrastructure, also make
them attractive to employers. The Plan Commission found that low intensity
employment and light manufacturing uses can be a vital component of a mixed use
Community Activity Center.

CONCLUSION: Staff finds that this is an appropriate use in this warehouse style building
with no street frontage. The building is surrounded by other quasi-industrial uses and is
buffered from adjacent homes by a 130 foot wide wooded area.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of this Use Variance.
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Smith Brehob & Associates, Inc.

LSYB DProviding professional land planning, design, surveying and approval Drocessing for a sustainable environment.

Stephen L. Smith pE, Ls.
Steven A. Brehob BscaT.

453 8. Clarizz Blvd.

Bloomington, Indiana 47401
147 TElephone 812 3366536
SRR g12 3360513
www.smithbrehob.com

Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeals January 13, 2015
Bloomington Plan Commission

C/o Jim Roach

Planning Department

Showers Building

Bloomington, Indiana

Re;  Innovative Surgical Designs
Use Variance for
Manufacturing in a CA zone

Dear Jim and Board Members,

We are seeking a Use Variance to allow Innovative Surgical Designs to
locate in the existing building at 3903 South Walnut Street. Innovative Surgical
Designs is a growing local business that needs a larger facility. The existing
10,000 sf building on South Walnut is a good size and in a good location to
meet their needs.

The company currently has eight employees that all work on the same shift.
As the employee number expands it is estimated that the maximum on the
largest shift will be ten employees. Any additional employees will be on a
different shift. Ten parking spaces are shown on the site plan along with access
drives and landscaping. There is space for additional parking on the east side of
the parking area at the rear of the site if it is needed in the future.

The following items are being submitted with this application;

e Site Plan
e Application form and application fee
e Petitioner’s statement

Thank you for your assistance as we move this project towards final
approvals and construction.

Very truly yours,

Oun Mool

Bon Koearek

Consuitant 7or Innovative Surgical Designs
ce; file, Beams
Enct
uUVv-02-15
Petitioner's Statement C_ faovative 2o st Designsiapproval_processing\Application etter §-13-15.doc . -
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Innovative Surgical designs is a small medical device company that has been
developing novel spinal implant systems. Currently we are selling a fusion system
developed in house in the US market and a Spinal implant system that treats Spinal
Stenosis. Everything we produce can fit in your hand and is shipped via small UPS
truck. The Machines we use to produce these parts are fully self-contained are not loud
and don’t produce smoke or contaminants. \We did not start out producing any of our
own parts but as a company we have learned that to survive we needed to develop our
own prototyping and production capabilities. We have been looking for a building to
expand into for months and this and one and one other building that is actually in the
county are the only 2 we have found that fit our location and size needs. With this
change in our business structure we need to have a facility that is capable of both
housing our small amount of manufacturing and the office space needed for
administrative needs. The building on S Walnut is the perfect location, layout and size
for our needs. We don't believe that what we are doing would be a problem in that
location. Considering the building is actually a long distance from Walnut, and doesn’t
have any frontage. Another consideration is that the majority of businesses around this
location are doing some type of commercial service. There is an HVAC business in
front, commercial tire sales and automotive shop on one side, lawn mower repair and
sales on the other side. And a noisy dog kennel next door to that. Our company would
not change what type of business was being done in the area, or impact what is already
there. This location has been vacant for a considerable amount of time and needs to be
utilized. | believe it is ideally suited for what we want to use it for. Its size and location
are ideal for our use. We don't need or want to pay for frontage property. All of these
factors make this an ideal property for our needs.

UVv-02-15
Petitioner's Statement
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-5-15
STAFF REPORT DATE: February 19, 2015
LOCATION: 1801 E. Hillside Drive

PETITIONER: Yaling Huang
1801 E. Hillside Dr., Bloomington

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a variance to allow a 6-foot tall fence forward
of the front building wall.

SUMMARY: The property is located on the northeast corner of E. Hillside Drive and S.
Longwood Drive. It has been developed with a single family house and is zoned
Residential Single-family (RS). To the north, west, and east are other single-family
homes, also zoned RS. The area to the south is zoned Residential High-Density
Multifamily (RH) and has been developed with apartments.

This petition comes to the Board of Zoning Appeals as a result of a zoning violation
and subsequent enforcement action. The petitioner constructed a 6-foot tall fence and
enforcement action began in October 2014. The UDO prohibits fences above 4 feet
tall between the street and the “front building wall.” The “front building wall” is defined
as “the building elevation which fronts on a public street.” Corner lots have two front
building walls. The area between the house and the street can be fenced with a 4-foot
fence, but not the 6-foot fence that was constructed. The petitioner is requesting a
variance to allow the 6-foot tall fence between both front building walls and the
adjacent streets to remain.

The petitioner contends that a fence taller than 4 feet tall is necessary because of a
high volume of traffic on Hillside Dr., the desire for privacy, a small back yard, and the
configuration of the lot. Hillside Dr. is designated as a secondary arterial and
Longwood Dr. is designated as a neighborhood street in the Master Thoroughfare
Plan.

While there are other examples in town of fences taller than 4 feet tall between the
front building wall and the street on corner lots, these fences were erected prior to the
adoption of the UDO. Under Bloomington’s previous zoning ordinance, fences could
be up to 8 feet tall anywhere on a lot. With the adoption of the UDO, the Plan
Commission and City Council limited fence height in front yards to 4 feet in order to
limit tall fences looming near sidewalks, keep front yards and structures from being
fenced off from the street view, and promote a more engaging, pedestrian-friendly
atmosphere.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is
met:
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1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community.

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no injury to the general welfare with this request.

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse
manner.

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds a negative impact on the public space that the
standard was designed to protect. A 6-foot tall privacy fence within the front yards
at this location adversely impact the streetscape.

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties.

STAFF FINDING: The Board of Zoning Appeals ruled on a similar case in 2009 (V-
17-09), where a petitioner requested a variance from fence height standards to
allow for a 6-foot fence between the street and the front building wall along High St.
for the property located at 2105 E. Meadowbluff Ct. The BZA approved the
variance request, finding that the peculiar condition could be found in the
combination of three issues: First, that the property in question was on a corner lot.
Second that the street along the “non-functional side” of the house is a classified
street with heavy traffic. These issues created a privacy need that could not be
achieved with a 4-foot tall fence. Third, the part of the fence taller than 4 feet tall
was constructed of lattice and was not solid.

This case satisfies just one of the three peculiar conditions identified in the V-17-09
approval. The petitioner's proposal is on a corner lot. The fence has been
constructed on the corner fronting both adjacent streets. Hillside is a street with
heavier traffic. However, the fence is forward of the front building wall on both
streets. In this case, the "non-functional side" of the home would be considered
Longwood, not Hillside, the busier of the two streets. Third, the entirety of the fence
is opaque wood; no portion of the fence is constructed of lattice. Staff finds no
practical difficulty in requiring compliance. Privacy could also be achieved through
additional landscaping or window treatments.

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, staff recommends
denial of V-5-15.
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To Whom It May Concern, January 15, 2015

| am writing to request a variance on a portion of a fence installed on my property that is taller
than the Unified Development Ordinance(UDO) code allows.

My name is Yaling Huang. | am the owner of the property at 1801 E. Hillside Dr. Bloomington,
Indiana since 2007.

In November, 2014 | received a courtesy warning letter from City of Bloomington Planning
Department stating a zoning violation regarding the Maximum Height of a fence if installed on the
forward of the front building wall of the primary structure, the height shall not exceed 4’ tall.

In initial consultation with senior planner, Jim Roach, | realized the violation at my property
simply exceeds to the forward of the front house wall and involves the portion of the side of the
fence along the Longwood Ave. He explained that even my house is facing the Hillside Drive,
but it sits on the corner of two main street, the side of my fence along Longwood Ave. even it is
behind the forward of the front house wall, it is considered as the front instead of the back yard.

| was also informed that this UDO for fence standards was passed in 2007. Therefore, even
though two properties, one is directly across from my house on Longwood Ave. and the other,
located on the corner of Hillside Dr. and Nancy St. which is one house away from mine, both
have 6’ tall fences built around the forward and side of the front building wall. They are not
violating the zoning code since the fences are built before 2007.

| honestly had no idea of the codes for fence until the meeting with Jim. Before installing the
fence | consulted with my neighbors directly behind my house. | believe that they are pleased
with both privacy and safety features of the fence offered for their young children.

Safety concern: heavy traffic on hillside-

My main concerns for my house in this busy Hillside Drive is that the traffic is getting worse
during certain time of the days. | did not think in 2007 or even 2012 to install an all around
privacy fence is necessary, since there were less cars, trucks and school buses.

Privacy, sound barrier and noise reduction-

Second, the way the house is built and located, the backyard was a narrow strip which is very
close to the neighbors house. The Side yard on the opposite side is an open space where one
can enjoy the outdoor space if there is a privacy fence. A 4’ tall fence provides less privacy
sometimes no privacy in this case. Also, it is impossible to retain large dogs with 4’ tall fence. |
would love to sell this house in the future to anyone, retired or working, old or young, with or
without kids or pets, whom will be able to enjoy the nice open side yard along the quieter
Longwood Ave.

V-5-15
Petitioner's Statement
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My sincerely asking the board to view this case as an individual case that because:

1. this fence is built first of all due to safety and privacy issues

2. this fence does not hinders visibility since it is set back far away from the property line.

3. this fence is very sturdy and well reconstructed with good materials- however, if in some
people’s view that it is not up to their aesthetic standards, | would love to do some nice
landscaping around those sections in question to make it more attractive instead of cutting those
section to a 4" tall and built all the way to the property line and in front of sidewalks yet the
majority and rest of the fence is still 6’ tall, which in my opinion will make it look strange, not
unified and more massive than it is.

4. this fence is not intent to set a precedent for any other fence but to ask board to evaluate
every situation differently and have some flexibility on issues being presented.

Thank you very much for considering the variance.

Sincerely yours,

Yaling Huang

V-5-15
Petitioner's Statement
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From: Martha Wailes

ibiect: Longwood-Devon Fence

- January 16, 2015, 3:31 PM

'o: Mom , James Roach roachja@bloomington.in.gov

In response to your request for the Longwood-Devon Neighborhood Association for a variance for the fence at the corner of
Longwood and Hillside, | sent an email on Monday, 1/12, to the neighborhood. Attached are my email (in italics) and the
comments.

Please be aware that ours is a very small neighborhood association — 3-block Longwood plus 1-block Devon, about 40 houses.
Residents of Nancy Street to High Street, and the south side of Hillside, would be different “neighborhoods.”

Best wishes,
martha

ry

L-D fence.docx

V-5-15
Comments from neighbors
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problem as much as it is where it has been constructed. The
fence does block the view but height is not the issue. so, it
would not matter if the fence were lower, in our view.

The fence doesn't bother us. During its install, I was concerned
about traffic visibility to the east. But since the position of the
fence isn't a safety issue, we have no real complaint.

[ think the fence is fine. It would look better if they spent, say,
$1000 dollars to have some plantings/landscapeing around the
public facing areas. But, really it does not look bad at this
point. Now, in two years when the boards weathers, twist and
warp, it will be less attractive - hence the suggestion for
planting.

As a property owner that directly abuts this fence, I do not really have any problems with the
fence as it stands. The fence gives our lot some additional screening and noise reduction from
Hillside. The look of the fence is consistent with several other fences in the area, and nicer
looking and farther from the street than some, like this rather ugly (but likely grandfathered)
fence:

https://www.google.com/maps/@39.150501.-86.511245 3a,75y.317.35h.90t/data=!3m4!le] !3m2
11sVSWOLtSokJVFY_ WaRgFtWA!2e0

This fence was actually built by the renters who live in the house, with the materials purchased
by the owner. I did give them a bit of guidance as to where the property line was located
between our lots, and made sure they knew about the fairly wide easement for Longwood.
However, I had no idea about the 4 foot limit for fences for street facing sides of the lot until
recently.

[Would a 4° fence with 2 lattice on top meet the code? Less obtrusive.]

V-5-15
Comments from neighbors
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As you may be aware, a complaint has been filed about the new fence on the corner of Longwood and
Hillside. City code specifies that fences in the front yard can be @ maximum of 4 feet in height, and on
the side behind the front line of the house or in the back can be 6 feet. For a house on a corner, the side
yard along any street is considered front yard.

This fence, therefore, is non-compliant both in front and all along Longwood.

The owner of the house, which is a rental house, has contacted me to ask if the neighborhood association
would support her in a request for a variance. Her other options, | gather, would be to reduce those
sections to 4’ or to remove them.

| am asking you for any comments you have, positive or negative, of her request for our support for a
variance from the height regulation. | don’t feel comfortable asking for a formal vote from our
neighborhood association on this, but | would be glad to pass comments on to her with a copy to the city
zoning planner who is following this.

Whatever you say can either be attributed to you or forwarded just as from a neighborhood resident —
your preference.

I'd like to get back to her by the weekend, if possible. Thanks for any input.

I think the primary reason for this rule is to prevent tall fences from affecting visibility when people are
driving by. | don’t see that this fence hinders visibility. | don’t have a problem with it, and am of the
opinion that because of the deer problem, the City needs to have some flexibility on this issue.

I do not find that this fence inhibits visibility and think that the homeowner should be able to
have this taller option to create a sound barrier from a busy street, and to also protect her pets if
she has any. I would happily support her in securing a variance.

[from a neighborhood owner, whose neighborhood house is currently a rental house] | would
support her getting a variance. Renting or not, it must be rough to have a house on Hillside w/ the
heavy traffic. ... | support an exception. The city can decide these matters on a case by case basis.

Other than aesthetic reasons (I think it is really ugly and I can see the north perameter from my
yard), I guess I have no objections. But the new property owner should know the law.

I'm annoyed that someone with rental properties didn't check about what the code might be for a
fence, especially one in the front yard along Hillside. That's part of being in that business.

V-5-15

Comments from neighbors
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Knowing that what you thought of as a side yard is considered to be front yard when you have a
corner lot is trickier.

I worry about the precedent. Will others argue for a 6' fence in their front yard based on this --
in our neighborhood or in other neighborhoods?

Can we make a distinction about deer fences specifically around a garden and major fences

around an entire yard?

For me, it's an aesthetic issue. It’s out of character for the neighborhood.

| find the fence does impede my sight down Hillside. | am in favor of compliance.

it's not the height of the fence that causes the visual obstruction problem as much as it is where it has
been constructed. The fence does block the view but height is not the issue. so, it would not matter if
the fence were lower, in our view.

The fence doesn't bother us. During its install, | was concerned about traffic visibility to the east. But
since the position of the fence isn't a safety issue, we have no real complaint.

| think the fence is fine. It would look better if they spent, say, $1000 dollars to have some
plantings/landscapeing around the public facing areas. But, really it does not look bad at this point.
Now, in two years when the boards weathers, twist and warp, it will be less attractive - hence the
suggestion for planting.

As a property owner that directly abuts this fence, I do not really have any problems with the
fence as it stands. The fence gives our lot some additional screening and noise reduction from
Hillside. The look of the fence is consistent with several other fences in the area, and nicer
looking and farther from the street than some, like this rather ugly (but likely grandfathered)
fence:

https://www.google.com/maps/@39.150501.-
86.511245.3a,75y.317.35h.90t/data=!3m4!1e1!3m2!1sVSWOLtSokJVFY WaRgFtWA!2e0

This fence was actually built by the renters who live in the house, with the materials purchased
by the owner. Idid give them a bit of guidance as to where the property line was located
between our lots, and made sure they knew about the fairly wide easement for Longwood.
However, I had no idea about the 4 foot limit for fences for street facing sides of the lot until
recently.

[Would a 4° fence with 2’ lattice on top meet the code? Less obtrusive.]

V-5-15
Comments from neighbors
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